October 23, 1992

Stephanie A. Atigh

City Attorney

City of Salinas

Office of the City Attorney

200 Lincoln Avenue

Salinas, CA  93901

Re:  Your Request for Advice

                        Our File No.  A-92-550f

Dear Ms. Atigh:


You have requested additional advice concerning the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") on behalf of Councilmember Caballero.  You have not provided any additional facts and the facts are as stated in letter No. A-92-550.

QUESTION


Under the Act, may Councilmember Caballero participate in the decision whether maintenance work for the assessment district should be performed by the city or by outside contractors?

CONCLUSION


Ms. Caballero may not participate in the decision if it will result in her personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities increasing or decreasing by at least $250.

ANALYSIS


Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) provides that the effect of a decision is material if it will "result in the personal expenses, income, assets (other than interest in real property), or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by at least $250."


Ms. Caballero owns property in the assessment district.  If the preliminary decision regarding whether the maintenance work is performed by the city or outside contractors will have an effect of $250 or more on Ms. Caballero, she may not participate in the decision.


Should you have any further questions, you may contact me at (916) 322-5901.

Sincerely,

                             Scott Hallabrin

                             Acting General Counsel

                             By:  Jill Stecher

                                  Counsel, Legal Division

SH:JS:dl

